Decision No. _ 486375

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Metter of the Ap 1ication of :
SVUITHSON SPRINGS WATER-COMPANY,

a California corporation, for an Application No. 32173
order authorizing it to increase (Amended)

its rates, and charges. | :

DESERT SPRINGS PRCPERTY OWNERS
AND. WATER USERS ASLOCIATION,

Complainant,
vs. - '

SMITHSON SPRINGS~WATER COMPANY
a corporation

Case No. 5312

| Def‘gndant.

Guthrle, Lonergan & Jordan by
John B. Lonergan, attorney, for applicant—defendant-
Gordon, Knapp & Gill, by Huzh Gordon, atvoracy,for
complaxnant—protestant Taniza QOrlyk, in propria persona,
protestant~complainant; Mrs. Catherine Sayder, a water-
hauler, for Frontier RancE intercsted party; .
R. E Sutherland for the Sommission staff, ‘

OPINION

Smithson Springs Water Company, 2 corporation, by th;
above=-entitled appiication filed March'Z‘ 1951 seeks an order .
authorizing it to 1ncrease its rates for wate* servace in and about
the community of Desert Springs, in uninco:porated territozy,

San Bernardino County, Californla. The ppllcqtion was uménded at
the hearing to 1nclude a revised schedule of proposed rates.

Des¢rt Sprnngs Property owners and water Users Associa~
tion, comprlsing 33 members, by the above-ent;tled compluirt filed\
July 18 1951 alleges in effect that applzc@nt-defendart-has wasted

'mu

water und has allowod it o be'hauled awey in excess~ve amounts not

-1-




A=32173 (Azended)
C=5312

~ perzitted by the Commission's Decision No. 3&360‘and that because -
applicant-defendant's storage.tanksjhad became exhausted dae‘tovsuch
alleged excaasive outside‘use; no water had been availcble on numersus
occasions for service to régﬁlar customers withinitha service are
delinsated by said decision. Comélainanz further alleges thai
appl;cart-defendant has failed to xeintain and operate its ‘water
sys em properly; that the proper rates for "haulage" servmce had not
been applied; and flnally, that applzcant-defendanz has falled o
prov‘de and mazntain an adequate supply of water to meet the reason~
able demands and requirements of its consumers.
Complaananx requests the Commiosion to restrict the sale
‘and use of water primarily‘tO‘metered service-customers within the
~certificated area; to regulate and superv*se the haulage of water-
and to. order appllcant-defendant to provide capable management and
diligent supervision of the. operation of its water system ,o prevent
unreasonable use of water by any of its consumers to ‘the detrament of
others.
All ullegations contalned in the compla;nx were denled by
defendant in its answer thereto. S
A consolidated public hearing in these matters was held
before Examiner Warner at‘Desert‘Spripgs, California on September 26,
1951

Apal;canc-defendant's present. service area ﬁas<establishedj

by the Comrission’s Decision No. 34360, dated June .8, l9h3, in
Application-No. 25322 It as bounded on the north by State Highmay

No. 138, on the east by the eastern boundaries of Sections 18 and: 19,
on the south by the soushern boundary of the NEt of Section‘l9, and.

on the west:by the center line of Seccion5-19, 18, and 7, Township L
Nofth,,Range“7 West, S.B.B.&M. It comprises 535‘a¢res,of Mbjavelbeaert
plateau land (L,COO feet elevation), gently,slopiag frou south”to aorﬂ;

-2




A=32173 (Amended)
c-5312

'

lying in the shelter of the north slope of Nt. Baldy beIOW'wrightwood
The entire area, except Tract No. 2985, which consists of 26
resident{al lots, is divided into 10-acre homesites. The service
area is.more'pértipular1y de1ineat¢d-by & beavy solid black line on
the map filed at the hearing as Exhibit No. 1. _Requests, bi applicant
herein, t§ extend its;servigc area boﬁndaries to include an additional
220 acres of laﬁd adjoiﬁing‘thé westerly boundary of itsrce?tificated
area in Section 18,,and‘to enter into an agreement £o sell a portion

of its surpluSVWater to Juniper'watpr Cbmpény, a corporation; pﬁxéidé

f its present service area, were denied by the Commission's Decismon

' No. 41727 dated June 15, 1948 in Applzcatzon Neo. 28795- '
' General metered water service iSAfurnlshed»to-approximately |
50 domestic consumers all of whose meters are located within the |
service area. Three of such consumers own swimming pools, each of
which is czrculatlng and self-purxrylng. The water supply of such
pools needs to be replenished during the qummer season bnly on

'account of évaporation and spillage. The record shows that in 1951,
applxcant wrged consumers to fill their swimming pools. in June in
order to equalzze demands on the water system during the summer months.
| Off-peak sales for storage service is furnished tovthe
Grettenberg-Trimble ranch, home of applzcant's princ;pals, located
about 1% miles north of the service area. A meter, lochedAwithin
the service avea measures the amount of such saleé. Water is trans—
perted through a private B/L-znch pipe line to a 10 OOO-gallon, con-
qumer—owned storage tank. )

Haulage service is furnished %o apbroximately 20 water
haulers who obtain water at a statlon, located within the service,area.
Apu;mcant's witness, Hale Grettenberg, Treasurer and General Super-
inteadent, testified that prior to July 21, 1951 there was no |
meaouring or metering device ‘for determining the amounts.of water |

. taken by haulers. This witness stated that each hauler is given a key

-3=




]

A-32173 (Amended)
C-5312

S 2 the haulage station and each hauler £ills up. containefs ranging in
size from 1 gallon to 350 gallon-tanks mounted on trucks but that

- no one is regularly stationed at. said haulage sta*ion to check the
individual amounts hauled. However, & sample check was made for the
peried July 21, 1951 to-September 7, 1951, inclusive, the results of
which are discussed hereiﬁafter.

Appl;cant's.sources of water supply are a spring and: &
shallow well located in Boneyard Canyon. The well with' a syphon ‘
installed therein, is located south of, dbut at a higher elevation
than the spring. The total-eszimated production capaeity of the
spring and the well is 2 minerfs.inches, vhich is about 18 or 20
gallons per minute, or 1,261 LLOvcubic.feet per year. An engineering
witness for applicant testified that appl;cant plans to drill a deep
well above the spring hoping %o increase its water supply thereby.

- This witness also testified that appllcant is construotzng‘a second

ZOO;QOO;gallon concrete reservoir, which will be in addition to

applicantls present‘ZO0,000fgallon‘concrete reservoif, located)nofth
of ahd.below the spring and:well, and at an elevation higher than any
‘part of the service area, ahd to applicant's 25,000-gallon’wooden ﬁank
located in the central parﬁ of tke service areal 'Completion'of’this
Bew storage reservoir will bring applicant*s total storage capaclty

to b25 OOO gallons., Appl;cant's presenz productmon, storage, and
dlstribuxion faczlques are dellneated on the map,_axhzbit No. 1.

The water system operates entirely by gravity flow and there are no

: booster stations or pumps.




A-32173 (Amended)
C—5312

The following tabulation summarizes and compares appli-
cant’s present and proposed rates:
COMPARISON - OF PRESENT AND FPROPOSED* RATES
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter

Annual Minimum Charge: . ' Present . Proposed

For 5/8 x 3/l-inch meter % 2L.00 $ 24.00:
For l-inch meter - ) 32.00 -
For li-inch meter . 36.00 - -
For 2-inch meter L2.C0 L=

Annuéi Ouéncity‘Rates?‘

First 8 OOO cu. ft., or less $ 2& 00
Next. 12 000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. *
Next £0,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .10:
Over 100, 000 ‘cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .08

Mbnthly Quantity Rates-

Fmrst 100 cu. ft., or less
Next 100 cu. £t., per 100 c¢cu. ft.
Next 200 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.
Next LOO. cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.
Over 8§00 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fr.
| | . * As amended at the hearing 9/26/51

Under the proposed general metered service rates meters
will be read and billed on a monthly basis.

It will be noted that the proposed general metered service
rate is designed and proposed to discourage the use of water since the
cost increases with the qyaptmty consumed., The effgct o:dthg adoption
of this proposedirdto would e to inérease'the charge for aniannual
consumption df ,000 cu. ft. from $24 to $53 28 assuming an average
monthly consumotion of 667 cu. ft..over a lz-month period.- -

The present haulage service rates provide fbr an annual
ﬁinimum cherge of $15, payable in advance, wh.ch entitles the ¢on-
sumer to accumulate quantities haaled to. 36,000 gallons per year, and
o purchase additional quantities at 20.15 per 100 gallons. The’ pro-
posed haulage service rate reduces the accumulated quantlty hauled

eatitlement to 6 OOO gallons per year and maintadns the additional

-5~




’ .

é:ggiZB (Amended)

quantity rate of $O 15 per 100 gallons in excess of 6,000 gallons
hauled. The effect of the adoption of this proposed rate on the "
largest hauler as shown in Exhibit No. 9, the Markland & ‘Snyder
account, would be to increase its annual payment from $15 to about
$60. -

The present off-peak sales for storage rate of $2.40 per

month for-the first 2,000 cu. ft. or less of water usage per meter

per month, and $0.10 per 100 cu. ft. for all'usagc in excess of
2,000 cu. ft. per meter per month is proposed to be cancelled_aqd
superseded by a new schedule to be known as "Sales for Storage”.
Said new schedule would apply to deliveries made to consumersr own
storage facilmties of not less than 5 OOO-gallon,capaczty where a
metered service connection exists. The proposed quanslty rates are
the same as the proposed general metered;service rates. The effect
of the adoption of thzs proposed rate would be To place the
G'ettenoerg-rrlmble Ranch on the general metered service schedule
and to increa e substantially the monshly and cumulatzve annual
charge €0 that account.

| Income statements for the year ending December 3;, 1950
and for the period January 1 throngh June 30 1951 were submatted
as Exhiblts Nose. 7 and g, respectzvely, by an accounszng wdtness
for applicant. ZIExhibit No. 7 shows a net operatzng deficit afcer
taxes and depreciation for the year 1950 of $1,245.30, and Exhibip
No.‘e shows a net operatlng deficit for the first szx.monshs of
1951 of §7u8.51. o |

A summary of. earﬁings’and rate base for the year'1950

at the present rates, and for the year 1951 at the proposed rates
was submitted as Exhibit No. 6 by the enzaneermng watness for
a2pplicant. A report on the results of operatlons of applicant for

the year 1950 as recorded on the company's books at the presenc

b




 A=32173 (Amende,;"
C-5312

rates, and for the year 1951 estimated at the proposed rates was'sub-v'

mitted as Exhibit No. 10 by a. Commission staff engineering w1tness.

The: following tabulation summarzzes the lnformanion conzanned in
Exhibits Nos. 6,'7,‘and 10: |

"SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1950 Year 1951
Recorded : Adjusted - sstimated
. rer Co.: Per CO. ':  rer Co.: Per P.U.C.
Ex. No. 7 : Bx. No, 6:8x. No. 6:Ex, No. 10
Iten (Present Rates}! - ( Proposed Ratesx*)

Operating Revenue $ 2,173 $ 2,173 & L.LL9  § 4,515

Operating Expenses 1,75 1,753 2,225 1,750
Taxes , 159 159 ’1,00- 609

Depreciation¥* 6. 1,0L3 L
Total Oper. Exp. _ 3 I% 2,%&3. 3, %% 3, g? 3.
Net Operating Revenue (1.253) (873) 751 b 162[

Depreciated Rate Base o 28,218 31,709 26,220
Rate of Return’ Nil 2. 36%. .43%

e V% 4y 9P AR

(Red rigure) -

* Utllizing proposed rates as?amended-at the hearing 9-26;51..

e Stralght-line depreciation recalculated for year 1950
adausted and year 1951 estzmated.

Both applicant's eng;neerxng wztness and the Commlsszon
staff englneerzng witness util 1zed ‘the proposed rates as umended
at the hearing in estimating their operating revenues for the
year 1951. -

The record shows that recorded deprecization nesenve and_
expense amounts were based, genernll?, on 20-year lives. Therefdre%?:,
straight-line depreciation reserve requirements and estimated-ennuaiyi
depreciation expense were necelculated for inclusion in Exhibits |
Nos. 6 and 10 for the year 1950 adjusted and the year 1951 estimated%
using lives based on eng;neering experience and gudgment.

We are of the opinion that the proposed general metered
service rate with greater unit charges for increased usage is not

. suitable to the conditions exxsting with respect to app11C4nz's

s




A=32173 (Amended)
C—5312 -

operations, and. we think zhat'suchftype of rate is uanecessary: iﬁ"
thzs 1nstance, in view of the showing in the record with respect*to
applmcant's water supply and waver, system. demands. Ther £1ling~ ofr
that type of rate will not be authorzzed.by the order herein. Fnrthenn
we conclude that the proposed rates. as. amended at the hearing_for~
general mepered service, haulage service, and sales for storage
serr;ce.are excessive. vHowever, it.is. evident that,applicart‘is‘ini
need of financial relief, and the filing of a new.schedﬁle;of rates-
in which all types of service are‘combined and;which=wiil produce:
estimated gross annuel revenues amounzipg‘to $4,093 will be-auth-
or;red. Normal'operatihg'expenses, including taxesuand%depreciation;
are estimated to emounr of, $3,200. forjchefyear'195le Thesemwill
reso}p in estimated net operating revenue of $893 and an estimated'f
rate of return of 3..42%, which we, find to be Just and. reasonable.<
| The. record conoainshno,conclus;ve ev1denoe»supporting-
complainant's allegatiooo concerning the excess usage: and wastaée
of water outside applicant-defendant’s service area'by‘any PALLY «
Furthermore, there is no evmdence,in the record of any ohortage of
water ocher then certazn evidence. relat;ng to two or three temporary -
shortageo during l959ldue pojmechanlcal'difficulties of operation of
the water system.. |

A oaogéeggoqnoubqippeq,as Exhibit No. 12A shows:that the'
actual consumption of individual geaeral metered service: consuners

; which would -~

amount to 517 852 cu. ft. on .an -annual oasis. Exhibit No. .9 showsem
that the water ‘hauled for the L7-day period,. July 21, 1951 to
September 7, 1951, zncluozve, amounted to 2,746 eu. ft., which wowld
amount to 21,326 cu. ft..on an annmual basis. Total water consumption,

includipg,elllpypes of sales, on .these bases would amount to 539,178 ™

cu. ft. If all water produced from the spring and the well was stored -

-8~




A-32173 (Amendg)
c-5312

and distributed, there would be an estimated excess supply of
722,262 cu. ft. which is eonside:ed to be an adequate margie of
supply for all typeé of‘applicant*s consumers. Hewever, while ‘there
appears to be adequate water-supply.to meet all present?demand;, it
is considered in the publie'intefest_thaﬁ'applicant be restricfed to
the furnishing of water service within its presently auxhorized“
service area‘bouhdaries, only, except for the<hatlage service and
sales fer“storage.service now being.rendered,‘and the order:perein
w1ll 80 provide. ‘ | 'Hg

o In view of the record as ouxlined herein, it appears that
complaznant's allegatlons with respect to water shortages are without
foundation. It is true that applicant Las not and could not have
applied its filed tariffs to kavlage service for the reason that
prior to July 21, 195; as noted hereinbefore, theréwas}no.measﬁring

. : a j _
device for determining amounts ¢f water taken by haulers. And, even

now, applicaﬁt has not devised'an;effecﬁiée method of"determining‘the

‘amounts taken by individual haulefs;‘ An offective-meched should be
devised at once. Possibly, certain hours should be establzshed
during whlch and only during which, water could be hauled and an
employee of appllcant stationed at the water haulage station ‘To keep
lndzvzdual records of water taken for billing and other purposes.
Complainanm's witness Lyons testified that
Mr. Grettenberg had cauzzoned hzm during the summer: of 1951 to con-
serve water statlng\that there was an 1mm1nent water.shortage._ The
record shows in‘Exhibits‘Nos; lZ”And‘lZA‘that the sales,for Sterege .
of water to~£he5Grettenberg“& Triﬁble-Rench outside the service.
area were the second and first greatest in quant;ty of all sales
to any‘consumer durmng the yvear 1950 and the first‘nlne month;.of
1951, respectively. If applicant urgestwater coneervatiéﬁ; iﬁs
principals, Hale and Maude Grettenberg, should also practice such

conservation whenever and if'a water shortage uhreatens.

~9-




(Amended)

| With respect to.the operations of applieanﬁ's water system,
the record contains no complaints'with regpect to loWgoperating
| pressures or other'operatirg conditions except that water was turned
off for repairs to the main during 1950 without advance notice to
consumers. Such notice certainly should be ngen by applicanx
whenever praciicable. In the inmerest of sound water system
operatzng procedures, applmc“nt should effect a daily readzng of the
water level in the storage reservoxrs and the record shows that no
such dailv readlng is now maintained. A visible float might be
installe&”whieh could be read from a dzstance, thus eliminating the
necesszty of eend;ng,a man the 1% miles up TO. theﬂreservozr for the
purpose of mak;ng the reading. ' |

Mrs. Tania Crlyk protested the great increase represeated

by applicaht’s proposed rates\as amended on the grounds that she .
was a pensioner from‘World War I and that the. proposed increase in
rates would effect a real fznancxal hardsth on her. The record
shows that she had been a water user for 16 years has two dogs,
six cats, and f;fty chlckens. She testified that she used waxer
sparsely, but Exhibit No. 12 shows that her annual consumptxon for
the year 1950 was 29,352 cu. £2. which was fifth greatest of all
metered consumers and for the fzrst nine months of 1951 her water
consumption was 17,516 cu. ft. wh*ch was seventh greatest of all
metered water users. Applicant should chec? the«Orlyk water meter
to determine that it is registering properly and in that event
Mrs. Orlyk should attempt to cut down on her water usage i€ it is
imperative that her water bills remain within the range of her
abzlzty to pay the .

Smithson Springs Water Company, 2 corporation, baving

applied for an order authorizing increases in its general metered

10~




*2-32173  (Am
s (Anended)

service, hauiage service, and sales for storage servicé rates,
Desert Springs Proper;y‘owners'and Watér,Usefs Assdqiaﬁionihaving
filed a complaint against applicant chargingfshortages, water |
wastage, excess water usaée,'negligenceuto~main;ain‘anvadeqﬁate
water supply,,and,_failure'tg apply its‘filed‘tariffs properiy;
particularly with resﬁect[to haulage sérvice;'a ﬁublic*hearingw
baving been held, and the matter having been submitted for décision,
IT IS KERERY FCUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are justified éhdvthatﬂpr¢5eht'rates,

in so far as they difier from those herein-prescribed,‘are'unjust

and unreasonablé; thefefore; | -
IT IS SEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with the Commission's .
General) Order No. 96, & schedule of rates shown
in Exhibit A attached hereto, and, on not less
than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and
the public, to make the rates shown in Schedule
No. 1 thereof effective for service rendered on
and after December 1, 1951. .

Applicant, within forty (40) days from the effective
date of this order, shall file with this Commission
four sets of rules and regulations governing customer -
regulations, each set of which shall contain a suitable
map or sketch drawn to an indicated scale upon a 3
sheet 8% x 11 inches in size, delineating thereupon
by distinctive markings the ooundary of applicant's -
present service area and the location thereof with -
reference to the immediate swurrounding territory, .
provided, however, that such filing shall not be.
construed as a final or conclusive determination:
or establishment of the dedicated area of service
~or portion thereof. \ S ‘

IT IS‘HEREB!'FOﬁND-to-be in the public interéstnihat
certain rest:ictionéibe plaéed on the furnishigg of‘wﬁtér service by
Smithson Sp:ingsvwatér'CQmpany outsidé itsfpresentl§ autﬁoriie&
sefvicearea"boundaiies;thérefore, |

IT’iSiHEREﬁY‘ORDERSD that Smithson Springs Water Company
be and it is.festriéted to the furnishing of water service within
its preSegtly auﬁhoriéed service aréa boﬁhdariés, only,'éxcepp.fbr

~11-




A-32173 (Amended)
C-5312

the haulage service and,Sales'for storage service now being furnisheds
such restrictions to remein in effect wuntil further order of the
Commi ssion. | o

 IT IS HEREBY FURTHER FOUND that. the allegations as to past
and present water shortaées, water wastége,meicessfwater usage; an§ :
‘negligence to maintain an adequate water supply are nof-supported by‘
the evidence in this proceeding, and that, except for thke allegatzon
that defendant had failed to-apply ita filed tariff properly to
haulage service,  the: matters complained of are wmthout foundatzon-
therefore,
| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the complaznt of Desert‘Sprzngs
Property Owners and Water Users-Association be and it 15 dismissed.

The effect;ve date of this order shall be twenzy (20)

days after the date hercof.

Dated at. Sai;"F_réizcisco,. Califbfnia, phis' .é‘

day of M 1951,

| | Presldent.




* A=32173 (Amended) o
C~5312

Schedule No. 1
CENERAL iETERED SERVICE

© APPLICABILITY

Applicable 't.o all motered water service, including .,orv.i.ce to general
consumers, water' h.a.ulers and sales for storage.

TERRTTORY

-Within the authorized service area in and about Zie. un..ncorporatocl '
commity of Desert Springs, San Bernardino C:ounty. B
RATES

Per Metor

. Per Year -
Anmual Minimum Charges R

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch moters . . . . . . . . . .. 33600'!-
FOI" l—m&mma.--..------ .00

weantity Rates:

First 6,000 et ££. OX 1e33 v v o o 0 o o . 336.‘00 '
ALl over 6,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. £t. « - « » , 40

Meters will be resd on or about the irat. d.ay
of Jasuary, April, July, and October, and
billed on a threo-month basis, \

The Minfmum Charge will entitle the consumer -
%o the quantity of water which that mindsum

charge will purchase at t.ho Annval anti.ty
Raws.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Thc utili'ty nay set certain hours for water h.aulago dclivorios. :




#

A-.,23.73 (Amonded) #
C-’Blz . e

e
L
P
.ot

Schod‘lec No.-L

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPI-ICABILI‘I‘Y

BT E R

Appltcn.ble to all moborod water sorvice,- in.r-bar’n.np Socvice o goveral
consumors, watox- hmﬂ.ors and s@ea for storago.

TERRTTORY

L
“Within the authorized Servico area.in and about the unincorporamd.
community of Dosert Springs, San Bemard.ino County.

RATES

Per Meter »:
Per Year
‘ AnnualmnimumChargo:____
For5/8x3/h-:.nchmoter*.-...'. o s e - , 3-%.00’ )
FO!‘ l—inch mems * e & & 8 & mas @ = c. ’ “.AO-W.

@mntity Rate

irst. 3,600cu.ft.orloss c e e 300
AEmr3,600cu.f\..,pcr100cu.rt..... ' 0

Mﬁters wn.ll be read on or. about the first day .
of Jaowary, Aoril, July,. and Oc‘oobcr, and
billed on a ‘threo-month Jbasis.

The Minimon Cha.rgc w.z.ll .entitle the consumer
o the quantity of water which that minimun

charge will- purchaso at. the Annual an‘city "
Ratag, .o

o—ﬁf‘

SPECLAL CO\’DI’I’IOI»B

den § bem

L. 'I'ha utility my set certa.in hours, for. 'wacor haulago dnli:ve:-lus.




